

	2018		2019		Change	
	million €	%	million €	%	million €	%
<b>Consolidated group sales</b>	2,008	100.0	<b>2,134</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>126</b>	6.3
Germany	1,037	51.6	<b>1,026</b>	<b>48.1</b>	-11	-1.1
International	971	48.4	<b>1,108</b>	<b>51.9</b>	137	14.1
Dussmann Service	1,562	77.8	<b>1,665</b>	<b>78.0</b>	103	6.6
Care & Kids	411	20.4	<b>433</b>	<b>20.3</b>	22	5.3
KulturKaufhaus	35	1.8	<b>36</b>	<b>1.7</b>	1	2.8
EBITDA margin on consolidated group sales		6.2		<b>5.0</b>		
<b>Total group sales*</b>	2,341	100.0	<b>2,397</b>	<b>100.0</b>	56	2.4
Dussmann Service	1,871	79.9	<b>1,903</b>	<b>79.4</b>	32	1.7
Care & Kids	434	18.6	<b>457</b>	<b>19.1</b>	23	5.3
KulturKaufhaus	36	1.5	<b>37</b>	<b>1.5</b>	1	2.8

Differences due to rounding up/down

\* Including managed and intercompany sales